
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
October 19, 2023 

 
TO:  Transportation Planning Policy Committee 
 
FROM:  AHRON HAKIMI, 
  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 
  By: Raquel Pacheco, Regional Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Transportation Planning Policy Committee Consent Agenda Item: IV. K. 
  2024 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
 
DESCRIPTION:  
Every two years in the odd-numbered year, regional transportation planning agencies are to submit a 
Regional Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP) to the California Transportation Commission (CTC) 
in December of the same odd-numbered year for their later approval early the following year. The 
Transportation Technical Advisory Committee has reviewed this item. 
 
DISCUSSION:  
At the January 25-26, 2023 meeting, the California Transportation Commission (CTC) initiated the 2024 
Regional Transportation Improvement Program (2024 RTIP) process to develop a statewide 2024 State 
Transportation Improvement Program (2024 STIP) for projects of regional significance. The order of this 
process is 1) CTC develops a statewide 5-Year regional share fund estimate; 2) CTC updates 2024 STIP 
guidelines; 3) regions submit RTIP’s; and 4) the CTC consolidates RTIP’s and approves the 2024 STIP.  
 
 

2024 Regional Transportation Improvement Program Schedule 
January 2023 CTC Adopt 2024 STIP Fund Estimate Schedule Done 
March 22-23, 2023 CTC Present Fund Estimate Assumptions to Commissioners Done 
April 26, 2023 KCOG Regional Workshop Done 
May 17-18, 2023 CTC Adopt Fund Estimate Assumptions Done 
June 21, 2023 KCOG Regional Workshop Done 
June 28-29, 2023 CTC Present Draft Fund Estimate Done 
August 16-17, 2023 CTC Adopt Statewide Fund Estimate and Guidelines Done 
August 23, 2023 KCOG Regional Workshop Done 
September 6, 2023 KCOG Circulate Adm. Draft 2024 RTIP (TTAC)  Done 
September 13, 2023 KCOG Regional Workshop – Repeat of August 23rd Workshop Done 
October 4, 2023 KCOG Circulate Draft 2024 RTIP (TTAC) Done 
November 16, 2023 KCOG Regional Adoption of 2024 RTIP CIP (TPPC) 
December 15, 2023 KCOG Submittal deadline of 2024 RTIP to the CTC  
January/February, 2024 CTC Conduct Southern/Northern California Public Hearing 
March 1, 2024 CTC CTC will circulate staff recommendation for 2024 STIP 
March 21-22, 2024 CTC Approve final 2024 STIP 

 
The process for the region is to 1) establish new programming capacity defined by the state’s fund estimate; 
2) assess current regional project needs including cost estimate updates; 3) develop a proposed program 
of projects; and 4) regionally adopt the 2024 RTIP in November 2023, for submission to the CTC by 
December 15, 2023.  

IV. K. 
TPPC 
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This month – Staff is circulating the 2024 RTIP Draft as presented at the previous two workshops, with no 
changes (see Attachment F). In November, staff will be requesting a recommendation for approval. 
 
September Information Item – The CTC provided the 2023 Summary of STIP County Shares (Orange 
Book). Attachment A of this report includes the 2023 Orange Book page for the Kern Region. The adopted 
CTC 2024 STIP Fund Estimate is included in Attachment E. The Fund Estimate includes County Shares 
for regional agencies to use in proposing new programming in the 2024 RTIP. The County Share for the 
Kern region is $13,505,000. The maximum County Share amount of $46,349,000 is based on a 5-year 
estimate but would require other regions to program less as well as be considered an advance from a future 
RTIP cycle. Staff circulated the 2024 RTIP Administrative Draft as presented at the August 23, 2023 RTIP 
Workshop (see Attachment F). The September 13, 2023 RTIP Workshop was a repeat of the August 23rd 
RTIP Workshop. Attachment G includes the Summary of Memorandum of Understanding Projects as 
discussed at the previous two RTIP Workshops. Inyo County noted an imbalance of payments as outlined 
in the Eastern California partnership. Inyo County provided more than their share as shown in Attachment 
G. Inyo County is requesting $3.4 million of the Kern County Share in the 2024 RTIP cycle for the Lone 
Pine Town Rehabilitation project. 
 
Current 2022 STIP as Adopted - Kern COG projects in the current 2022 STIP include highway capacity 
projects on State Routes 46, 58 and 99. The new SR 58 Truck Climbing Lane project was added to the 
2022 STIP using CRRSAA / COVID funding. The Truck Climbing Lanes project on State Route 58 east of 
Bakersfield is considered a partnership project with Caltrans, with the intent of receiving SHOPP funding in 
future cycles for the construction phase. SR 46 widening work was advanced in the 2022 STIP to include 
construction funding for Segments 4B and 4C. These last 2 segments, once constructed, will complete the 
delivery of the last Phase 4, 5-mile segment. Phases 1, 2, and 3 are constructed. The Hageman Flyover 
project was programmed for construction in the 2022 RTIP. But the project has experienced delays. A STIP 
amendment was subsequently submitted by Kern COG to move funding from the Hageman Flyover to a 
new freeway to freeway connector project at the SR 58 and 99 freeway interchange. The STIP amendment 
was approved at the January 25-26, 2023 CTC meeting.  
 

2022 STIP KERN REGION PROJECT STATUS 
SR 46 Widen 
Segment 4B 

This project is currently under construction and scheduled for completion in 2023. This 
project will not move forward into the 2024 RTIP. 

SR 46 Widen 
Segment 4C 

Received construction authorizations in 22-23 and scheduled to begin work in 2023. This 
project received full STIP and TCEP allocations. This project will not move forward into the 
2024 RTIP. 

SR 58 Centennial 
Mainline 

Under construction at 81% completed & expected to be completed later this year. Final AB 
3090 (STIP) payment was allocated in 2022. 

SR 99/204 
Hageman Flyover The Hageman project was not likely to advance to construction as programmed in the 2022 

STIP. Kern COG subsequently requested a 2022 STIP Amendment. The amendment was 
approved at the January 25-26, 2023 CTC meeting to remove STIP funds from Hageman and 
move to new STIP project to construct a new freeway to freeway connector from eastbound 
SR 58 from new alignment west of SR 99 to northbound 99.  

SR 58 Climbing 
Lanes In the environmental review phase using CRRSAA/COVID funding. 

NEW - SR 58/99 
Connector New project added to the 2022 STIP. This project was approved at the January 25-26, 2023, 

CTC meeting, as a STIP amendment and will fund the construction phase for the new 
connector. The City of Bakersfield is the lead for this work. 
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NEW - SR 46 
Antelope Grade 
Truck Climbing 
Lane Extension 

New project added to the 2022 STIP. This project was approved at the June 28-29, 2023 
CTC meeting, as a STIP amendment and will fund the preliminary engineering and 
construction phase. Caltrans District 5 is the lead for this work and will provide Minor funds to 
complete the construction phase. 

 
These projects are part of the 2022 State Transportation Improvement Program, and their funding activity 
is tracked by the CTC, every two years, through an updated document called Report of STIP Balances 
County and Interregional Shares, or the Orange Book. Attachment A of this report includes the 2023 Orange 
Book page for the Kern Region.  
 
Update of Kern COG Project Delivery Policies and Procedures – In 2019, the Kern COG Board adopted 
the latest version of the Kern COG Project Delivery Policies and Procedures document which included 
updates to Chapters 1, 2 and 3. Chapter 3 focuses on the Regional Transportation Improvement Program 
process. The update included changes that provided consistency with STIP guidelines and other 
discretionary transportation programs.  
 
Action:  Information. 
 
Enclosures:  
 

Attachment A: CTC 2023 Summary of STIP County Shares (Orange Book) 
Attachment B: Current Listings of State Highway Maintenance Project Investments 
Attachment C: Save the Dates Memo for upcoming 2024 RTIP Workshops 
Attachment D: KCOG RIP 60/40 Status 
Attachment E: Final 2024 STIP Fund Estimate 
Attachment F: 2024 RTIP Capital Improvement Program – Draft 
Attachment G: Summary of Memorandum of Understanding Project



 2023 SUMMARY OF STIP COUNTY SHARES
Does Not Include ITIP Interregional Shares (See Separate Listing)

($1,000's)
Total County Share, June 30, 2022 (from 2022 Report) 63,002

Less 2021-22 Allocations and closed projects (19,263)

Less Projects Lapsed, July 1, 2022-June 30, 2023 0

Total County Share, June 30, 2023 43,739

Agency Rte PPNO Project Ext Del. Voted Total Prior 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 R/W Const E & P PS&E R/W Sup Con Sup

Highway Projects:
Bakersfield loc 3525 Hageman Rd Ext fr Knudsen Dr across Rt 99 to Rt 204 (22S-06) delete 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kern COG 6L03 Planning, programming, and monitoring Aug-22 300 0 300 0 0 0 0 0 300 0 0 0 0

Caltrans 46 3386E Widen 4 lns, Browns Material Rd-CA Aquaduct, Seg 4C Dec-22 13,995 5,450 8,545 0 0 0 0 2,750 4,445 0 2,100 600 4,100

Caltrans 14 8042B Freeman Gulch widening-Segment 2 (RIP 40%) 1,960 1,960 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,960 0 0

Bakersfield 58 8029 Centennial Corridor EB 58 to NB 99 Loop Connector (22S-06) 24,093 0 0 0 0 24,093 0 0 24,093 0 0 0 0

Kern COG 6L03 Planning, programming, and monitoring 1,891 0 0 300 591 500 500 0 1,891 0 0 0 0

Subtotal, Highway Projects 42,239 7,410 8,845 300 591 24,593 500 2,750 30,729 0 4,060 600 4,100

Total Programmed or Voted since July 1, 2022 42,239

COVID Projects
Caltrans 58 2664 Truck Climbing Lane, e/b, PM 76.3-79.8(20S-26) 2,272 2,272 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,272 0 0 0

Caltrans 46 3178 Antelope Grade truck Climbing Lane Extension (22S-14) SOF 1,456 0 0 1,456 0 0 0 0 1,056 200 200 0 0

Total Programmed or Voted since July 1, 2022 3,728 2,272 0 1,456 0 0 0 0 1,056 2,472 200 0 0

Balance of STIP County Share, Kern
Total County Share, June 30, 2023 43,739

Total Programmed or Voted Since July 1, 2022 42,239

     Unprogrammed Share Balance 1,500

     Share Balance Advanced or Overdrawn 0

COVID Programming
Target 6,414

Total Programmed or Voted Since July 1, 2022 3,728

All Lapsed Projects 0

Less All Allocations 2,686

Unprogrammed Share Balance 0

Rescinded Shares as of June 30, 2023 0

Share Balance 0

Kern
Project Totals by Fiscal Year Project Totals by Component

California Transportation Commission
Kern
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Attachment B: Current Listings of State Highway Maintenance Project Investments 
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Attachment C: Save the Dates Memo for upcoming 2024 RTIP Workshops 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Attachment D: KCOG RIP 60/40 Status 
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5-Year 6-Year

Public Transportation Account (PTA) 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 Total Total

2024 FE PTA Target Capacity $120 $105 $60 $60 $50 $40 $315 $435

Total 2024 STIP FE PTA Capacity $120 $105 $60 $60 $50 $40 $315 $435

2022 STIP Program1
$229 $99 $62 $22 $0 $0 $183 $412

Extensions $50 $59 $0 $0 $0 $0 $59 $109

Advances ($1) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1)

Net PTA STIP Program $278 $157 $62 $22 $0 $0 $242 $520

PTA Capacity for County Shares ($158) ($52) ($2) $38 $50 $40 $73 ($85)

Cumulative ($158) ($211) ($213) ($175) ($125) ($85) - -

5-Year 6-Year

State Highway Account  (SHA) 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 Total Total

2024 FE SHA Target Capacity $475 $525 $525 $500 $500 $500 $2,550 $3,025

Total 2024 STIP FE SHA Capacity $475 $525 $525 $500 $500 $500 $2,550 $3,025

2022 STIP Program 1 $215 $363 $292 $243 $0 $0 $898 $1,113

Extensions $151 $12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12 $163

Advances ($5) $0 ($4) $0 $0 $0 ($4) ($9)

Net SHA STIP Program $360 $375 $288 $243 $0 $0 $906 $1,266

SHA Capacity for County Shares $115 $150 $237 $257 $500 $500 $1,644 $1,759

Cumulative $115 $264 $502 $759 $1,259 $1,759 - -

Total Capacity ($44) $97 $235 $295 $550 $540 $1,718 $1,674

Notes:
Numbers may not add due to rounding.
1
Draft 2023 Orange Book as of July 17, 2023

 2024 STIP FUND ESTIMATE 
Table 1 - Reconciliation to County and Interregional Shares

($ in millions)

Public Transportation Account

State Highway Account

California Transportation Commission 07/18/2023
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Base (Minimum) Total Target Maximum
Share Share Estimated Share

County through 2027-28 through 2028-29 through 2031-32

Alameda 49,377 64,236 199,103

Alpine 847 1,273 5,141

Amador 3,667 4,632 13,392

Butte 5,754 8,433 32,740

Calaveras 0 1,117 11,356

Colusa 1,796 2,553 9,425

Contra Costa 32,993 43,154 135,375

Del Norte 0 0 2,710

El Dorado LTC 9,159 11,135 29,073

Fresno 32,534 43,433 142,349

Glenn 500 1,292 8,484

Humboldt 6,478 9,297 34,882

Imperial 19,483 24,630 71,350

Inyo 0 2,742 39,428

Kern 31,505 46,349 181,082

Kings 0 371 18,899

Lake 4,503 5,746 17,030

Lassen 6,267 8,062 24,355

Los Angeles 131,421 216,817 991,876

Madera 296 2,239 19,868

Marin 0 0 13,092

Mariposa 1,458 2,188 8,814

Mendocino 9,038 11,731 36,177

Merced 12,981 16,586 49,306

Modoc 2,810 3,775 12,536

Mono 6,076 9,097 36,516

Monterey 10,448 15,515 61,507

Napa 0 0 12,953

Nevada 3,877 5,431 19,539

Orange 44,562 71,965 320,675

Placer TPA 0 0 32,863

Plumas 2,550 3,630 13,434

Riverside 35,374 59,788 281,373

Sacramento 52,513 66,606 194,511

San Benito 0 0 0

San Bernardino 77,490 105,358 358,293

San Diego 42,715 74,241 360,379

San Francisco 30,212 37,590 104,551

San Joaquin 36,881 44,617 114,833

San Luis Obispo 12,217 17,613 66,589

San Mateo 31,644 39,000 105,761

Santa Barbara 14,006 20,122 75,634

Santa Clara 4,761 21,943 177,888

Santa Cruz 5,755 8,602 34,442

Shasta 4,227 7,323 35,421

Sierra 1,106 1,640 6,481

Siskiyou 4,630 6,802 26,515

Solano 0 0 32,218

Sonoma 12,281 17,499 64,862

Stanislaus 11,026 16,482 65,994

Sutter 1,969 3,205 14,421

Tahoe RPA 598 1,209 6,752

Tehama 13,603 15,180 29,495

Trinity 4,300 5,442 15,814

Tulare 14,199 21,032 83,057

Tuolumne 4,245 5,494 16,824

Ventura 98,960 107,857 188,608

Yolo 10,619 13,251 37,136

Yuba 5,614 6,609 15,644

Statewide Regional 961,325 1,361,934 5,118,826

Interregional 172,685 312,076 1,577,214

TOTAL 1,134,010 1,674,010 6,696,040

New Capacity
Statewide SHA Capacity 1,758,767
Statewide PTA Capacity (84,757)
     Total STIP Capacity 1,674,010

2024 STIP Programming

2024 STIP FUND ESTIMATE 
Table 2 - Summary of Targets and Shares

($ in thousands)

California Transportation Commission 07/18/2023
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 2024 STIP FUND ESTIMATE 
Table 3 - Calculation of New Programming Targets and Shares - Base (Minimum) 

($ in thousands) 

2024 STIP 

Net Carryover Share through 2027-28 

Unprogrammed Balance Formula Net Share Net 

County Balance Advanced Distribution (Base) Advance 

Alameda 6,217 0 30,035 49,377 0 

Alpine 0 14 861 847 0 

Amador 1,678 0 1,951 3,667 0 

Butte 341 0 5,413 5,754 0 

Calaveras 0 2,292 2,280 0 (12) 

Colusa 166 0 1,530 1,796 0 

Contra Costa 12,455 0 20,538 32,993 0 

Del Norte 0 5,670 1,400 0 (4,270) 

El Dorado LTC 5,164 0 3,995 9,159 0 

Fresno 10,506 0 22,028 32,534 0 

Glenn 0 1,102 1,602 500 0 

Humboldt 775 0 5,698 6,478 0 

Imperial 9,078 0 10,405 19,483 0 

Inyo 0 9,470 8,170 0 (1,300) 

Kern 1,500 0 30,005 31,505 0 

Kings 0 5,797 4,126 0 (1,671) 

Lake 1,919 0 2,513 4,503 0 

Lassen 2,564 0 3,628 6,267 0 

Los Angeles 0 59,353 172,604 131,421 0 

Madera 0 3,630 3,926 296 0 

Marin 0 18,482 5,275 0 (13,207) 

Mariposa 0 18 1,476 1,458 0 

Mendocino 3,479 0 5,444 9,038 0 

Merced 5,694 0 7,287 12,981 0 

Modoc 859 0 1,951 2,810 0 

Mono 0 30 6,106 6,076 0 

Monterey 206 0 10,242 10,448 0 

Napa 0 7,577 3,430 0 (4,147) 

Nevada 735 0 3,142 3,877 0 

Orange 0 10,825 55,387 44,562 0 

Placer TPA 0 16,056 8,174 0 (7,882) 

Plumas 367 0 2,183 2,550 0 

Riverside 0 13,972 49,346 35,374 0 

Sacramento 24,029 0 28,484 52,513 0 

San Benito 0 14,123 2,012 0 (12,111) 

San Bernardino 0 18,583 56,328 77,490 0 

San Diego 0 21,008 63,723 42,715 0 

San Francisco 1,548 0 14,912 30,212 0 

San Joaquin 0 4,756 15,637 36,881 0 

San Luis Obispo 0 1,490 10,907 12,217 0 

San Mateo 16,776 0 14,868 31,644 0 

Santa Barbara 1,643 0 12,363 14,006 0 

Santa Clara 0 29,968 34,729 4,761 0 

Santa Cruz 0 0 5,755 5,755 0 

Shasta 0 2,524 6,257 4,227 0 

Sierra 28 0 1,078 1,106 0 

Siskiyou 240 0 4,390 4,630 0 

Solano 0 22,751 9,184 0 (13,567) 

Sonoma 1,733 0 10,548 12,281 0 

Stanislaus 0 0 11,026 11,026 0 

Sutter 0 529 2,498 1,969 0 

Tahoe RPA 0 636 1,234 598 0 

Tehama 10,279 0 3,188 13,603 0 

Trinity 1,990 0 2,310 4,300 0 

Tulare 386 0 13,813 14,199 0 

Tuolumne 1,722 0 2,523 4,245 0 

Ventura 80,977 0 17,983 98,960 0 

Yolo 0 2,400 5,319 10,619 0 

Yuba 3,602 0 2,012 5,614 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

Statewide Regional 208,656 273,056 845,232 961,325 (58,166) 

0 0 0 0 0 

Interregional 0 118,059 281,744 172,685 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 208,656 391,115 1,126,976 1,134,010 (58,166) 

Statewide SHA Capacity 1,258,767 
Statewide PTA Capacity (124,757) 
     Total 1,134,010 

California Transportation Commission 07/18/2023 
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2024 STIP FUND ESTIMATE 
Table 4 - Calculation of New Programming Targets and Shares - Total Target 

($ in thousands) 
2024 STIP 

Net Carryover Share through 2028-29 
Add Back 

Unprogrammed Balance Formula Lapses 2021-22  Net Share Net 

County Balance Advanced Distribution & 2022-23 (Total Target) Advance 

Alameda 6,217 0 44,894 13,125 64,236 0 

Alpine 0 (14) 1,287 0 1,273 0 

Amador 1,678 0 2,916 38 4,632 0 

Butte 341 0 8,092 0 8,433 0 

Calaveras 0 (2,292) 3,409 0 1,117 0 

Colusa 166 0 2,287 100 2,553 0 

Contra Costa 12,455 0 30,699 0 43,154 0 

Del Norte 0 (5,670) 2,093 0 0 (3,577) 

El Dorado LTC 5,164 0 5,971 0 11,135 0 

Fresno 10,506 0 32,927 0 43,433 0 

Glenn 0 (1,102) 2,394 0 1,292 0 

Humboldt 775 0 8,517 5 9,297 0 

Imperial 9,078 0 15,552 0 24,630 0 

Inyo 0 (9,470) 12,212 0 2,742 0 

Kern 1,500 0 44,849 0 46,349 0 

Kings 0 (5,797) 6,168 0 371 0 

Lake 1,919 0 3,756 71 5,746 0 

Lassen 2,564 0 5,423 75 8,062 0 

Los Angeles 0 (59,353) 258,000 18,170 216,817 0 

Madera 0 (3,630) 5,869 0 2,239 0 

Marin 0 (18,482) 7,885 0 0 (10,597) 

Mariposa 0 (18) 2,206 0 2,188 0 

Mendocino 3,479 0 8,137 115 11,731 0 

Merced 5,694 0 10,892 0 16,586 0 

Modoc 859 0 2,916 0 3,775 0 

Mono 0 (30) 9,127 0 9,097 0 

Monterey 206 0 15,309 0 15,515 0 

Napa 0 (7,577) 5,127 0 0 (2,450) 

Nevada 735 0 4,696 0 5,431 0 

Orange 0 (10,825) 82,790 0 71,965 0 

Placer TPA 0 (16,056) 12,217 0 0 (3,839) 

Plumas 367 0 3,263 0 3,630 0 

Riverside 0 (13,972) 73,760 0 59,788 0 

Sacramento 24,029 0 42,577 0 66,606 0 

San Benito 0 (14,123) 3,008 0 0 (11,115) 

San Bernardino 0 (18,583) 84,196 39,745 105,358 0 

San Diego 0 (21,008) 95,249 0 74,241 0 

San Francisco 1,548 0 22,290 13,752 37,590 0 

San Joaquin 0 (4,756) 23,373 26,000 44,617 0 

San Luis Obispo 0 (1,490) 16,303 2,800 17,613 0 

San Mateo 16,776 0 22,224 0 39,000 0 

Santa Barbara 1,643 0 18,479 0 20,122 0 

Santa Clara 0 (29,968) 51,911 0 21,943 0 

Santa Cruz 0 0 8,602 0 8,602 0 

Shasta 0 (2,524) 9,353 494 7,323 0 

Sierra 28 0 1,612 0 1,640 0 

Siskiyou 240 0 6,562 0 6,802 0 

Solano 0 (22,751) 13,728 0 0 (9,023) 

Sonoma 1,733 0 15,766 0 17,499 0 

Stanislaus 0 0 16,482 0 16,482 0 

Sutter 0 (529) 3,734 0 3,205 0 

Tahoe RPA 0 (636) 1,845 0 1,209 0 

Tehama 10,279 0 4,765 136 15,180 0 

Trinity 1,990 0 3,452 0 5,442 0 

Tulare 386 0 20,646 0 21,032 0 

Tuolumne 1,722 0 3,772 0 5,494 0 

Ventura 80,977 0 26,880 0 107,857 0 

Yolo 0 (2,400) 7,951 7,700 13,251 0 

Yuba 3,602 0 3,007 0 6,609 0 

Statewide Regional 208,656 (273,056) 1,263,407 122,326 1,361,934 (40,601) 

Interregional 0 (118,059) 421,135 9,000 312,076 0 

TOTAL 208,656 (391,115) 1,684,542 131,326 1,674,010 (40,601) 

Statewide SHA Capacity 1,758,767 
Statewide PTA Capacity (84,757) 
     Total 1,674,010 
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Add Back

County

Unprogrammed

Balance

Balance

Advanced

Formula

Distribution

Lapses 2021-22 

& 2022-23

Net Share
(Maximum)

Net

Advance

Alameda 6,217 0 179,761 13,125 199,103 0

Alpine 0 (14) 5,155 0 5,141 0

Amador 1,678 0 11,676 38 13,392 0

Butte 341 0 32,399 0 32,740 0

Calaveras 0 (2,292) 13,648 0 11,356 0

Colusa 166 0 9,159 100 9,425 0

Contra Costa 12,455 0 122,920 0 135,375 0

Del Norte 0 (5,670) 8,380 0 2,710 0

El Dorado LTC 5,164 0 23,909 0 29,073 0

Fresno 10,506 0 131,843 0 142,349 0

Glenn 0 (1,102) 9,586 0 8,484 0

Humboldt 775 0 34,102 5 34,882 0

Imperial 9,078 0 62,272 0 71,350 0

Inyo 0 (9,470) 48,898 0 39,428 0

Kern 1,500 0 179,582 0 181,082 0

Kings 0 (5,797) 24,696 0 18,899 0

Lake 1,919 0 15,040 71 17,030 0

Lassen 2,564 0 21,716 75 24,355 0

Los Angeles 0 (59,353) 1,033,059 18,170 991,876 0

Madera 0 (3,630) 23,498 0 19,868 0

Marin 0 (18,482) 31,574 0 13,092 0

Mariposa 0 (18) 8,832 0 8,814 0

Mendocino 3,479 0 32,583 115 36,177 0

Merced 5,694 0 43,612 0 49,306 0

Modoc 859 0 11,677 0 12,536 0

Mono 0 (30) 36,546 0 36,516 0

Monterey 206 0 61,301 0 61,507 0

Napa 0 (7,577) 20,530 0 12,953 0

Nevada 735 0 18,804 0 19,539 0

Orange 0 (10,825) 331,500 0 320,675 0

Placer TPA 0 (16,056) 48,919 0 32,863 0

Plumas 367 0 13,067 0 13,434 0

Riverside 0 (13,972) 295,345 0 281,373 0

Sacramento 24,029 0 170,482 0 194,511 0

San Benito 0 (14,123) 12,042 0 0 (2,081)

San Bernardino 0 (18,583) 337,131 39,745 358,293 0

San Diego 0 (21,008) 381,387 0 360,379 0

San Francisco 1,548 0 89,251 13,752 104,551 0

San Joaquin 0 (4,756) 93,589 26,000 114,833 0

San Luis Obispo 0 (1,490) 65,279 2,800 66,589 0

San Mateo 16,776 0 88,985 0 105,761 0

Santa Barbara 1,643 0 73,991 0 75,634 0

Santa Clara 0 (29,968) 207,856 0 177,888 0

Santa Cruz 0 0 34,442 0 34,442 0

Shasta 0 (2,524) 37,451 494 35,421 0

Sierra 28 0 6,453 0 6,481 0

Siskiyou 240 0 26,275 0 26,515 0

Solano 0 (22,751) 54,969 0 32,218 0

Sonoma 1,733 0 63,129 0 64,862 0

Stanislaus 0 0 65,994 0 65,994 0

Sutter 0 (529) 14,950 0 14,421 0

Tahoe RPA 0 (636) 7,388 0 6,752 0

Tehama 10,279 0 19,080 136 29,495 0

Trinity 1,990 0 13,824 0 15,814 0

Tulare 386 0 82,671 0 83,057 0

Tuolumne 1,722 0 15,102 0 16,824 0

Ventura 80,977 0 107,631 0 188,608 0

Yolo 0 (2,400) 31,836 7,700 37,136 0

Yuba 3,602 0 12,042 0 15,644 0

Statewide Regional 208,656 (273,056) 5,058,819 122,326 5,118,826 (2,081)

Interregional 0 (118,059) 1,686,273 9,000 1,577,214 0

TOTAL 208,656 (391,115) 6,745,092 131,326 6,696,040 (2,081)

Statewide SHA Capacity 7,035,068
Statewide PTA Capacity (339,028)
     Total 6,696,040

2024 STIP 
Estimated Share through 2031-32Net Carryover

2024 STIP FUND ESTIMATE 
Table 5 - Calculation of Targets and Shares - Maximum

($ in thousands)

California Transportation Commission 07/18/2023
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Target

2020 STIP 2022 STIP 2024 STIP Total 2024 STIP

County FY 2024-25
FY 2024-25 -

2026-27
FY 2024-25 -

2027-28
FY 2024-25 -

2027-28
FY 2028-29

Alameda 11,315 22,035 30,035 63,385 14,859 3,169 743
Alpine 337 659 861 1,857 426 93 21
Amador 765 1,495 1,951 4,211 965 211 48
Butte 2,264 4,403 5,413 12,080 2,679 604 134
Calaveras 915 1,787 2,280 4,982 1,129 249 56
Colusa 606 1,183 1,530 3,319 757 166 38
Contra Costa 7,747 15,118 20,538 43,403 10,161 2,170 508
Del Norte 565 1,099 1,400 3,064 693 153 35
El Dorado LTC 1,568 3,062 3,995 8,625 1,976 431 99
Fresno 8,540 16,670 22,028 47,238 10,899 2,362 545
Glenn 635 1,239 1,602 3,476 792 174 40
Humboldt 2,280 4,443 5,698 12,421 2,819 621 141
Imperial 4,036 7,879 10,405 22,320 5,147 1,116 257
Inyo 3,152 6,153 8,170 17,475 4,042 874 202
Kern 11,506 22,452 30,005 63,963 14,844 3,198 742
Kings 1,687 3,296 4,126 9,109 2,042 455 102
Lake 990 1,934 2,513 5,437 1,243 272 62
Lassen 1,449 2,832 3,628 7,909 1,795 395 90
Los Angeles 68,508 133,672 172,604 374,784 85,396 18,739 4,270
Madera 1,570 3,067 3,926 8,563 1,943 428 97
Marin 2,119 4,131 5,275 11,525 2,610 576 131
Mariposa 593 1,158 1,476 3,227 730 161 37
Mendocino 2,150 4,191 5,444 11,785 2,693 589 135
Merced 2,802 5,472 7,287 15,561 3,605 778 180
Modoc 774 1,512 1,951 4,237 965 212 48
Mono 2,342 4,571 6,106 13,019 3,021 651 151
Monterey 4,032 7,873 10,242 22,147 5,067 1,107 253
Napa 1,395 2,724 3,430 7,549 1,697 377 85
Nevada 1,199 2,343 3,142 6,684 1,554 334 78
Orange 21,115 41,195 55,387 117,697 27,403 5,885 1,370
Placer TPA 2,928 5,706 8,174 16,808 4,043 840 202
Plumas 865 1,685 2,183 4,733 1,080 237 54
Riverside 18,432 35,968 49,346 103,746 24,414 5,187 1,221
Sacramento 10,720 20,919 28,484 60,123 14,093 3,006 705
San Benito 743 1,451 2,012 4,206 996 210 50
San Bernardino 21,436 41,832 56,328 119,596 27,868 5,980 1,393
San Diego 24,241 47,293 63,723 135,257 31,526 6,763 1,576
San Francisco 5,747 11,202 14,912 31,861 7,378 1,593 369
San Joaquin 5,820 11,361 15,637 32,818 7,736 1,641 387
San Luis Obispo 4,274 8,341 10,907 23,522 5,396 1,176 270
San Mateo 5,848 11,415 14,868 32,131 7,356 1,607 368
Santa Barbara 4,804 9,374 12,363 26,541 6,116 1,327 306
Santa Clara 13,406 26,162 34,729 74,297 17,182 3,715 859
Santa Cruz 2,317 4,522 5,755 12,594 2,847 630 142
Shasta 2,476 4,822 6,257 13,555 3,096 678 155
Sierra 411 803 1,078 2,292 534 115 27
Siskiyou 1,702 3,327 4,390 9,419 2,172 471 109
Solano 3,511 6,854 9,184 19,549 4,544 977 227
Sonoma 4,314 8,423 10,548 23,285 5,218 1,164 261
Stanislaus 4,302 8,394 11,026 23,722 5,456 1,186 273
Sutter 989 1,931 2,498 5,418 1,236 271 62
Tahoe RPA 490 956 1,234 2,680 611 134 31
Tehama 1,261 2,464 3,188 6,913 1,577 346 79
Trinity 895 1,749 2,310 4,954 1,142 248 57
Tulare 5,331 10,384 13,813 29,528 6,833 1,476 342
Tuolumne 987 1,929 2,523 5,439 1,249 272 62
Ventura 7,114 13,882 17,983 38,979 8,897 1,949 445
Yolo 2,073 4,047 5,319 11,439 2,632 572 132
Yuba 759 1,482 2,012 4,253 995 213 50

0
Statewide 327,152 638,326 845,232 1,810,710 418,175 90,536 20,909

1
Includes PPM shares distributed in the Adopted 2022 STIP

FY 2024-25 -

2027-281 FY 2028-29

2024 STIP FUND ESTIMATE 
Table 6 - Planning, Programming, and Monitoring (PPM) Limitations

($ in thousands)
Base 5% PPM Limitation

California Transportation Commission 07/18/2023
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2024 RTIP

EN
V

D
ES

R
O

W

C
O

N 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 MAX 
SHARE APDE

PLANNING, PROGRAMMING & MONITORING  $     2,591  $     2,591  $          -    $     2,591  $          -    $     2,591  $        591  $        500  $        500  $        500  $        500  $            -   

SR 58/99 – CENTENNIAL CORRIDOR CONNECTOR - 
EB SR 58 to NB SR 99 1 1   $   26,093  $   24,093  $          -    $   24,093  $     2,000  $   26,093  $           -    $           -    $   24,093  $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $            -   

SR 58/99 – CENTENNIAL CORRIDOR PHASE 2 
CONNECTOR - SB SR 99 to WB SR 58 2 1     $   81,800  $   25,000  $          -    $   25,000  $   56,800  $   81,800  $           -    $           -    $           -    $   25,000  $           -    $           -    $           -    $            -   

SR 58 CENTENNIAL CORRIDOR MAINLINE
AB 3090 ALLOCATIONS 3 1      $   63,211  $   63,211  $          -    $   63,211  $          -    $   63,211  $   63,211  $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $            -   

SR 46 - WIDENING SEGMENT 4B 4 2      $   40,503  $     6,000  $          -    $     6,000  $   34,503  $   40,503  $     6,000  $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $            -   

SR 46 - WIDENING SEGMENT 4C 5 2      $   38,050  $   13,995  $          -    $   13,995  $   24,055  $   38,050  $   13,995  $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $            -   
SR 46 ANTELOPE GRADE TRUCK CLIMBING LANE 
EXTENSION 6 2   $     2,451  $     1,456  $          -    $     1,456  $        995  $     2,451  $     1,456  $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $            -   

SR 204 / HAGEMAN FLYOVER 7 B      $   84,002  $     2,686  $          -    $     2,686  $   81,316  $   84,002  $     2,686  $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $            -   

SR 58 TRUCK CLIMBING LANES 8 B   $     3,200  $     2,272  $          -    $     2,272  $        928  $     3,200  $     2,272  $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $            -   
LONE PINE TOWN REHABILITATION 9 B   $     3,701  $     3,400  $          -    $     3,400  $        301  $     3,701  $           -    $           -    $     3,400  $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $            -   

NO APDE PROJECTS IDENTIFIED 10  $          -    $          -    $          -    $          -    $          -    $          -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $           -    $            -   
 $ 345,602  $ 144,704  $          -    $ 144,704  $ 200,898  $ 345,602  $   89,620  $        591  $   27,993  $   25,500  $        500  $        500  $           -    $            -   

TOTAL 60% 40%

METRO VS COUNTYWIDE $31,505 $18,903 $12,602 

METROPOLITAN BAKERSFIELD $0 0% 235,449$    56% $46,349 $27,809 $18,540 

COUNTYWIDE NON-METRO $29,400 100% 186,058$    44% $0 

TOTALS $29,400 100% 421,507$    100%

NOTE 10: APDE OPTIONS ARE OUTLINED IN STIP GUIDELINES AND DEPENDENT ON OUTER YEAR CAPACITY. PROPOSED APDE ACTIVITY IS CONSIDERED AN ADVANCE OF FUTURE RIP SHARES. THERE IS NO APDE ESTIMATE.

NOTE 6: SR 46 ANTELOPE GRADE TRUCK CLIMBING LANE EXTENSION WAS ADDED WITH 2022 STIP AMENDMENT AND INCLUDES BOTH STIP ($1.456 MILLION) AND NON-STIP ($595,000) COVID FUNDING. TOTAL COVID $2.051 MILLION.

NOTE 7: SR 204 / HAGEMAN FLYOVER WAS ADDED WITH THE 2021 MID-CYCLE STIP AND INCLUDES BOTH STIP ($2.686 MILLION) AND NON-STIP ($2.565 MILLION) COVID FUNDING. TOTAL COVID $5.251 MILLION.

NOTE 8: SR 58 TRUCK CLIMBING LANES WAS ADDED WITH THE 2021 MID-CYCLE STIP AND INCLUDES BOTH STIP ($2.272 MILLION) AND NON-STIP ($928,000) COVID FUNDING. TOTAL COVID $3.2 MILLION. FUTURE PHASES TO BE 
FUNDED WITH SHOPP AND DOES NOT NEED TO MOVE FORWARD INTO THE 2024 RTIP.

NOTE 9: INYO COUNTY IS REQUESTING $3.400 MILLION RIP (FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION ONLY) FOR LONE PINE TOWN REHABILITATION IN FY 25/26.

$235,449 60% MAXIMUM SHARE

NOTE 5: SR 46 WIDENING SEGMENT 4C IS NOW UNDER CONSTRUCTION AND DOES NOT NEED TO MOVE FORWARD INTO THE 2024 RTIP.

$156,658 40% APDE

$392,107 100%

NOTE 1: SR 58/99 CENTENNIAL CORRIDOR LOOP WAS ADDED AS PART OF 2022 STIP AMENDMENT.

NOTE 2: CALTRANS IS REQUESTING $7.520 MILLION RIP FOR SR 58/99 CENTENNIAL CORRIDOR PHASE 2 CONNECTOR - SB SR 99 TO WB SR 58 DESIGN AND RIGHT OF WAY ($4.020 MILLION REQUIRED TCEP MATCH). $25 MILLION RIP 
(FINANACIAL CONTRIBUTION ONLY) ABOVE FOR CONSTRUCTION ($25 MILLION INFRA APPLICATION SUBMITTED AND TO SUBMIT $14.9 MILLION TCEP APPLICATION)(TOTAL CONSTRUCTION $64.9 MILLION).

NOTE 3: THE  AB 3090 ALLOCATION PAYMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE CTC ON OCTOBER 17, 2019. ALL ALLOCATIONS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED. THIS PROJECT IS UNDER CONSTRUCTION. 

NOTE 4: SR 46 WIDENING SEGMENT 4B IS NOW UNDER CONSTRUCTION AND DOES NOT NEED TO MOVE FORWARD INTO THE 2024 RTIP.

APDE PROJECTS (ADVANCE PROJECT DEVELOPMENT ELEMENT) 

TOTAL FOR  2024 RTIP SUBMITTAL

CURRENT CUMMULATIVE PROPOSED 2024 STIP 2024 CUMMULATIVE MINIMUM SHARE

REGIONAL EQUITY ANALYSIS SHARE ESTIMATES

NEW 2024 RTIP

2024 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - PROPOSED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

IIP
KCOG 
SHARE 

RIP
OTHER TOTAL PRIOR 

YEAR

2022 STIP CARRYOVER

KERN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS - 2024 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - DRAFT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM ($ X 1,000)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

N
O

TE
S

PR
IO

R
IT

Y CURRENT AND 
PROPOSED 

PHASES PROJECT 
TOTAL

KCOG
ALL RIP 
TOTAL 

SUMMARY OF ALL FUNDING SOURCES KCOG RTIP CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - RIP ONLY

Prepared by Kern Council of Governments September 22, 2023

Attchment F: 2024 RTIP Capital Improvement Program – Draft



Attachment G: Summary of Memorandum of Understanding Projects

2022 STIP FY IIP Inyo Kern Mono Total  Status

Kern  North Mojave 4‐Lane Actual Exp. 27,402$         6,850$           27,403$         6,851$           68,506$           Constructed
Formula 27,402$         6,851$           27,402$         6,851$           68,506$          

Inyo Olancha Cartago Actual Exp. 67,607$         41,487$         13,793$         15,043$         137,930$         In progress
Environmental 07/08 3,748$           3,748$           937$               937$               9,370$              Completed
Design 12/13 2,924$           2,924$           731$               731$               7,310$              Completed
ROW 14/15 11,320$         11,320$         2,830$           2,830$           28,300$           In progress
Construction 21/22 49,615$         23,495$         9,295$           10,545$         92,950$           In progress

Formula 55,172$         55,172$         13,793$         13,793$         137,930$        
Inyo Olancha Cartago Arch Actual Exp. 2,000$           2,000$           500$               500$               5,000$              In progress

18/19 2,000$           2,000$           500$               500$               5,000$             
Formula 2,000$           2,000$           500$               500$               5,000$             

Mono High Point Actual Exp. 597$               150$               150$               597$               1,494$              Constructed
Environmental 02/03 541$               135$               135$               541$               1,352$             
Design 07/08 56$                 15$                 15$                 56$                 142$                

Formula 598$               149$               149$               598$               1,494$             
Kern Inyokern Actual Exp. 1,240$           310$               1,240$           310$               3,100$              Shelved

Environmental 02/03 1,240$           310$               1,240$           310$               3,100$             
Formula 1,240$           310$               1,240$           310$               3,100$             

Kern Freeman Gulch EnviroActual Exp. 779$               195$               779$               195$               1,948$              Completed
Environmental 02/03 779$               195$               779$               195$               1,948$             

Formula 779$               195$               779$               195$               1,948$             
Kern Freeman Gulch Seg. 1 Actual Exp. 5,520$           24,866$         5,520$           8,982$           44,888$           Completed

Design 12/13 1,000$           250$               1,000$           250$               2,500$              Completed
ROW 14/15 4,520$           1,130$           4,520$           1,130$           11,300$           Completed
Construction 16/17 ‐$                23,486$         ‐$                7,602$           31,088$           Completed

Formula 17,955$         4,489$           17,955$         4,489$           44,888$          
Kern Freeman Gulch Seg. 2 Actual Exp. 1,481$           ‐$                1,960$           260$               3,701$              30% Design

Design 18/19 1,481$           ‐$                1,960$           260$               3,701$              In Progress
ROW Future ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                  Not programmed
Construction Future ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                  Not programmed

Formula 1,480$           370$               1,480$           370$               3,701$             
Kern Freeman Gulch Seg. 3 Actual Exp. ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                  Not Started

Design Future ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                  Not programmed
ROW Future ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                  Not programmed
Construction Future ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                ‐$                  Not programmed

Total Expended  Actual Exp. 106,626$      75,858$         51,345$         32,738$         266,567$        
Formula 106,627$      69,536$         63,300$         27,105$         266,567$        
Difference (1)$                  6,322$           (11,955)$       5,633$          


